Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 04/27/2023

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,)	
)	
Complainant,)	
)	
V.)	PCB No. 23-41
)	(Enforcement - Air)
502 GARFIELD PROPERTIES, LLC)	
a dissolved Illinois limited liability company,)	
d/b/a FOUR SEASONS CITGO, HUSSEIN)	
SALEH, ALI MUSA, and NASWER M. ALI,)	
)	
Respondent.)	

NOTICE OF FILING

To: Persons on Attached Service List

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today caused to be filed with the Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board by electronic filing the following Substitute Appearance of Cara Sawyer, on behalf of the People of the State of Illinois, a true and correct copy of which is attached hereto and hereby served upon you.

> PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, KWAME RAOUL, Attorney General of the State of Illinois

By: <u>/s/ Cara Sawyer</u> Cara Sawyer Assistant Attorney General Environmental Bureau Illinois Attorney General's Office 69 W. Washington St., 18th Floor Chicago, Illinois 60602 O (312) 814-3094 C (773) 758-4583 Primary email: <u>cara.sawyer@ilag.gov</u> Secondary email: <u>mcacaccio@ilag.gov</u>

Date: April 27, 2023

Service List

Brad Halloran Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board 60 E. Van Buren, Suite 630 Chicago, IL 60605 Brad.Halloran@illinois.gov (Via Email)

502 Garfield Properties LLC dba Four Seasons Citgo c/o Akram Zanayed, Registered Agent 8550 S. Harlem Avenue, Suite G Bridgeview, IL 60455 (Via U.S. Mail)

502 Garfield Properties LLC dba Four Seasons Citgo c/o Ali Musa 4042 W. Lawrence Avenue Chicago, Illinois 60630 (U.S. Mail)

Hussein Saleh 4918 N. Kentucky Avenue Chicago, IL 60630-2601 (Via U.S. Mail)

Hussein A. Saleh 5006 N. Kolmar Avenue Chicago, Illinois 60630-1717 (U.S. Mail)

Ali Musa 8052 W. Winona Street Norridge, Illinois 60706-3145 (Via U.S. Mail)

Nasser M. Ali 4904 N. Kedvale Avenue Chicago, Illinois 60630-2818 (U.S. Mail)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Cara Sawyer, an Assistant Attorney General, certify that on the 27th day of April, 2023, I caused to be served the foregoing Notice of Filing and Substitute Appearance of Cara Sawyer, on behalf of the People of the State of Illinois, on the parties named on the attached Service List by methods described.

> /<u>s/ Cara Sawyer</u> Cara Sawyer Assistant Attorney General Environmental Bureau Illinois Attorney General's Office 69 W. Washington St., 18th Floor Chicago, Illinois 60602 O (312) 814-3094 C (773) 758-4583 Primary email: <u>cara.sawyer@ilag.gov</u> Secondary email: <u>mcacaccio@ilag.gov</u>

Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 04/27/2023

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,)	
)	
Complainant,)	
)	DCD N. 22 41
V.		PCB No. 23-41 (Enforcement - Air)
	,	(Enforcement - All)
502 GARFIELD PROPERTIES, LLC)	
a dissolved Illinois limited liability company,)	
d/b/a FOUR SEASONS CITGO, HUSSEIN)	
SALEH, ALI MUSA, and NASWER M. ALI,)	
)	
Respondent.)	

SUBSTITUTE APPEARANCE

I, Cara Sawyer, Assistant Attorney General, hereby enter my appearance in this matter on

behalf of Complainant, People of the State of Illinois. I am handling this matter as substitute

counsel for Ms. Ellen O'Laughlin, who is no longer assigned to this case.

Respectfully submitted,

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, *ex rel.* KWAME RAOUL, Attorney General of the State of Illinois

<u>/s/ Cara Sawyer</u> CARA SAWYER Assistant Attorney General Environmental Bureau 69 West Washington Street, Suite 1800 Chicago, Illinois 60602 O (312) 814-3094 C (773) 758-4583 Primary email: <u>cara.sawyer@ilag.gov</u> Secondary email: <u>mcacaccio@ilag.gov</u>